

SC 424-2018
STATE Vs. SUBHASH KUMAR
FIR No.282 /2018
(Sultan Puri)

08.05.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused in person.
Sh. R P Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

For absence of accused Subhash, warrants were issued against him. Today, Ld. Counsel has moved an application seeking cancellation of warrants issued against accused Subhash. Heard. Considering the submissions made in the application, warrants are cancelled. Accused is warned to remain careful in future.

PW ASI Ashok has sent request for today. He be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Surety of accused Subhash namely Neelam is also present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Deepak Chauhan. She requested that she be discharged from the present case and wants to withdraw his surety bonds. At request of surety, she is discharged. Her documents, if any, be released to her against acknowledgement and proper verification.

Accused Subhash is directed to furnish fresh surety bonds within 15 days failing which he shall be taken into custody.

List on 25.05.2023.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/08.05.2023