

SC 249-2019
STATE Vs. IRFAN
FIR No. 918 /2017
(Sultan Puri)

04.12.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Irfan and Shamim absent.
Accused Wasi and Imran are present.
Sh. Shivam Sharma, ld. Counsel for accused persons.

PW Tofiq is present.

As against accused Irfan, it is submitted that he is in JC in case FIR No. 121/2021 and production warrants issued received back with the report that he is released on bail. It is submitted by surety Yasmin that accused Irfan was released on interim bail in that case and he has surrendered and presently lodged at Rohini Jail. Therefore, issue production warrants of accused Irfan to jail superintendent concerned with direction to produce the accused Irfan on next date of hearing through VC.

As against Shamim, an exemption application has been moved on his behalf stating that he has to attend the marriage of his niece today. Counsel has also produced a marriage card. Same is seen and returned.

For absence of accused Irfan and Shamim, PW Tofiq is discharged unexamined. PW Tofiq along with other witnesses namely Imtiaz Saifi, Siddhiq Saifi and Babu Saif be summoned for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 16.01.2024.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/04.12.2023